
Utility: Big Rivers Electric Corporation Year: 2024

1) Number of EDR Contracts

2)

3) Amount of Capital Investment

4)

kW kW

kW kW

kW kW

          (B)   ENERGY/CONSUMPTION: 

kWh kWh

kWh kWh

kWh kWh

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No. 4 of Commission Order dated June 30, 2016 in Case No. 2016-

00117; Ordering Paragraph No. 7 of Commission Order dated October 14, 2021 in Case No. 2021-

00282; and Ordering Pargaraph No. 4 of Commission Order dated Febrary 10, 2023 in Case No. 2023-

00045.

Existing Customers:

New Customers:

New Customers:

Total:

(A)    DEMAND:

Total:

Existing Customers:

Existing Customers: 47,499,792$               453,499,792$             

New Customers: 60,683,339$               830,683,339$             

New Customers: 3 334

Total: 108,183,131$             1,284,183,131$         

Number of Jobs Created

Total: 3 395

Existing Customers: - 61

Existing Customers: - 1

New Customers: - 2

Economic Development Rate Contract Report

for Calendar Year 2024

Appendix A to An Order of the 

Kentucky Public Service Commission 

in Administrative Case No. 327, Dated: 9/24/90

Current Reporting 

Period Cumulative

Total: - 3

Case No. 2016-00117

Page 1 of  1



For the period ending December 31, 2024

Revenues under EDR Contract

Associated Variable Costs (Marginal Costs)

Gross Margin for EDR Contract

3See Filing of Amendment to Retail Agreement Between Kenergy Corp. and 

Commonwealth Rolled Products, Inc. and Filing of Related Wholesale Letter 

Agreement Between Kenergy Corp. and Big Rivers Electric Corporation, Filing No. 

TFS2021-325. (Aleris Rolled Products Manufacturing, Inc. ("Aleris") transferred 

ownership of the aluminum mill located in Lewisport, Kentucky to Commonwealth 

Rolled Products, Inc.("Commonwealth") and assigned the Amended and Restated 

Agreement for Electric Service dated May 27, 2016 to Commonwealth pursuant to an 

Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated December 1, 2020.   On August 31, 

2021, the Commission approved the First Amendment to Amended and Restated 

Agreement for Electric Service dated June 30, 2021, between Kenergy Corp. and 

Commonwealth.  

1
In the Matter of: An Investigation into the Implementation of Economic Development 

Rates by Electric and Gas Utilities , P.S.C. Admin. Case No. 327, Order at Finding No. 

7 (Sept. 24, 1990).

2
In the Matter of: Electronic Joint Application of Kenergy Corp. and Big Rivers 

Electric Corporation for Approval of Contracts,  P.S.C. Case No. 2016-00117, Order at 

Ordering Paragraph No. 2 (June 30, 2016).

Big Rivers Electric Corporation's 

Economic Development Rate Contract Report

for Calendar Year 2024

Economic Development Rate Customer: 

Commonwealth Rolled Products, Inc.3

The EDR discount period ended with the March 2022 bill.  There was no EDR 

discount in effect during 2024.  Pursuant to the June 30, 2016 Order in Case No. 2016-

00117, Big Rivers is required to provide this information throughout the term of the 

contract.  

Pursuant to Orders of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in 

Administrative Case No. 327,1 dated Sept. 24, 1990 and in Case No. 2016-

00117,2 dated June 30, 2016.

Case No. 2016-00117

Page 1 of 1



For the period ending December 31, 2024

Revenues under EDR Contract

Associated Variable Costs (Marginal Costs)
Gross Margin for EDR Contract

3 
Formerly Blockware Mining, LLC

2
In the Matter of:  Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and 

Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation for Approval and Confidential Treatment of a 

Special Contract and Cost Analysis Information and a Request for Deviation from 

the Commission’s September 24, 1990 Order in Administrative Case No. 327, P.S.C. 

Case No. 2021-00282, Order at Ordering Paragraph No. 5 (Oct. 14, 2021).

Economic Development Rate Customer: 

Block Mining, Inc.3

Big Rivers Electric Corporation's 

Economic Development Rate Contract Report

for Calendar Year 2024

Pursuant to Orders of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in 

Administrative Case No. 327,1 dated Sept. 24, 1990 and in Case No. 2021-

00282,2 dated October 14, 2021. 

1
In theMatter of: An Investigation into the Implementation of Economic Development 

Rates by Electric and Gas Utilities , P.S.C. Admin. Case No. 327, Order at Finding 

No. 7 (Sept. 24, 1990).

Case No. 2016-00117

Page 1 of 1



For the period ending December 31, 2024

Revenues under EDR Contract

Associated Variable Costs (Marginal Costs)
Gross Margin for EDR Contract

2
In the Matter of:  Electronic Tariff Filing of Big Rivers Electric Corporation and 

Kenergy Corp. for Approval of a Special Contract with a Pratt Paper (KY), LLC, 

P.S.C. Case No. 2023-00045, Order at Ordering Paragraph No. 2 (Feb. 10, 2023).

Economic Development Rate Customer: 

Pratt Paper (KY), LLC

Big Rivers Electric Corporation's 

Economic Development Rate Contract Report

for Calendar Year 2024

Pursuant to Orders of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in 

Administrative Case No. 327,1 dated Sept. 24, 1990 and in Case No. 2023-

00045,2 dated February 10, 2023. 

1
In theMatter of: An Investigation into the Implementation of Economic Development 

Rates by Electric and Gas Utilities , P.S.C. Admin. Case No. 327, Order at Finding 

No. 7 (Sept. 24, 1990).

Case No. 2016-00117

Page 1 of 1


	Appendix A EDR Report
	Commonwealth Report
	Block Mining Report
	Pratt Paper Report

